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About

The Columbia County Business Community Connection
Project combines a proven model, direct interviews, data
analysis, and collaboration to create an informed, shared
vision for future economic development in the county.

Goals

0 Support, retain, & grow local businesses

a Strengthen partnerships & collaboration within the
ecosystem

Establish & implement a shared countywide
strategic plan (and repeat the process every 3-5 years!)




25+ Partners / 55+ Volunteers

e Business Oregon

e City of Clatskanie

e City of Columbia City
e City of Rainier

e City of Scappoose

e City of St. Helens

e City of Vernonia
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o C
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kanie Chamber of Commerce
kanie Farmer Collective

Kanie PUD

e Colpac EDD
e Columbia County Board of
Commissioners

e Columbia Health Services
e Columbia River PUD

| Communicate You

InRoads Credit Union

NW Workforce Investment Board
OnPoint Credit Union

PCC OMIC Training Center

PGE

Port of Columbia County

Rainier Chamber of Commerce
South Columbia County Chamber of Commerce
St. Helens Main Street Alliance
US Bank

United Way Columbia County
Vernonia Voice

Wauna Credit Union




Participation

. St. Helens / Columbia City / Deer Island 35%
Business Scappoose / Warren 27%
Locations ~latekanie

ainier
>.Q2  N=88 Vernonia
Industries

Agriculture & Forestry
1.Q8 N=88 Health, Education, and Social Services

16%

Manufacturing.& Logistics 7%

10 M1%

Non-manufacturing Trades
Professional Services

Retail, Food, Tourism, & the Arts 40%
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Understanding

Columbia County’s
Business Landscape




Business Establishment Counts by Zip Code
Your Economy 2024 data as of 9/9/24

Vi 36%

Saint Helens (Zip 97051)
Scappoose (Zip 27/056)
Rainier (Zip 97/048)
Clatskanie (Zip 97016)
Vernonia (2/064)

Warren (Zip 27/053)

Deer Island (Zip 97054)
Columbia City (Zip 97018)
Other In-County Zip Codes

X 27%

L8 11%

158 00
N 7%

/L8 5%

32 2%
32 2% 1587 Establishmenets total

10 1%
O 100 200 300 400 500 600




LLC 379,
Sole Proprietorship

S Corporation

Corporation
n=/3

Nonprofit
79% of Pa.rtnershl!o
Businesses B-Corp, Public Benefit
started in Other
Columbia County O 5 10 15 20 25 30

n=/3



Ownership

I‘I m‘
Average years n=67
managing = 13 years

3+ owners

Average =
1.6 owners

2 owners

n=/3



Average

age of 20
business
= 25 years 15

10

8% 8% 79, 8%

Number of Businesses

O
0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

Number of Years



Demographics

of business owners / Managers

Average Age= 48 yrs

Silent Gen (1925-1945
0
8% Women Baby Boomer (1946-1964) [l 21%

)
)
39% Men Gen X (1965-1980)
)
)

0
4% Other o Millennial (1981-1996) [ 24%
Gen Z (1997-2012) || 6%

Owners/Managers that identify as

Minority Veteran LBGTQIA+
6% 3% 3%



Business Activity

Employment in the Last

3 yrs has...
Grown 37%
Stayed the Same 36%
Decreased 15%
Not applicable 12%

n=/5

Anticipated Changes

Change goods/services
Change Technology

Expanding this location

Expand another location
Merging or acquisition
Close, sell, transfer
Moving

Other:

None of the above




St. Helens 22 interviews, 85% of those
interviewed are businesses 1-25
employees in size

Average Years Managing
Business Age Business
n=/3 n=22 n=73 n=22
County St. Helens County St. Helens

Average: Average: Average: Average:

25 yrs 36 yrs 13 yrs 16 yrs




St. Helens

Employee Base Change in the Last 3 Years

.Q18. In the last 3 years, has your average employee base
grown, decreased, or stayed the same?

W Grown Columbia County, n=75 St. Helens, n=23

B Stayed the Same

B Decreased
N/A




Doing Business in

Columbia County & St. Helens




.Q24. What is your overall opinion of Columbia
County as a place to do business?

Cou nty Average: B 1-Poor [ 2-Below Average 3 - Average
3.31 B 4 - Above Average B 5 - Excellent

O 20 40 60 30

n=/4



Opinions on

Doing Business in Clatskanie 3.00
Columbia County Rainier 3.20
C't'es, - Average Scappoose 3.60
Rankings

St. Helens 3.41

.Q23-24. What i .
23 atls your Vernonia 3.63

overall opinion of

[Q23. chosen city; Columbia County Eetel N aZ -\ e Te e )

Q24. Columbia

County] as a place to 0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
do business?: Poor ¢&————————————— Excellent

n=55



Best Things about Business in Columbia County n=75

S.Q26. In your opinion, what are the best things about doing business in
Columbia County?




Business
Challenges in
Columbia County

S.Q27. In your opinion, what
are the most challenging
things about doing business
in Columbia County?

n=/5



Commuting in Columbia County



Greatest Business
Challenges - Open

.Q6. What is the greatest
challenge your business is
facing right now?

n=/5



Ranked Challenges for Businesses in Columbia County by Relevance

W LNl W2 Somounat W3Ne WY Newhimoosi n=75
0 AVERAGES
TOP 5 CHALLENGES BY RELEVANCE

Finding employees (n=53) 2.64

Marketing and awareness of my business (n=7/4)

Making a profit (n=69)

Finding access to capital (n=50)
Finding available land/buildings (n=31) 2.65
State regulatory obstacles and/or costs (n=70) 1.87
Managing an under-demand of product/service (n=58) 1.97
County regulatory obstacles and/or costs (n=59) 1.90
Finding professional services* (n=61) 1.66
City regulatory obstacles and/or costs (n=56) 1.73
Managing an overdemand of product/service (n=62) 1.66
Selling the business (n=12) 2.83
Rental/lease agreements (n=39) 1.67
Keeping employees (n=52) 1.69

)

Transferring ownership (n=15

1.87



TOP 5 CHALLENGES BY
St. Helens RELEVANCE

J 1- Not B 2-Somewhat [ 3-Very | 4-Nearlyimpossible

difficult difficult difficult to manage or do AVERAGES
(|3 CITY  COUNTY
Finding employees (n=18) 2 72 2.64
Finding available land/buildings (n=10) 3.10 2.65
Finding access to capital (n=15)
Marketing and awareness of my business (n=23)
City regulatory obstacles and/or costs (n=18) 1.73




Quality of Transportation Accessibility n=75
.Q22C. How satisfied are you with the transportation accessibility in your chosen city?

B 1- Verydissatisfied  [J] 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied ] 4 - Very satisfied

(I) AVERAGES
Highway accessibility (n=72) 3.21
Proximity to an adequate customer market (n=66) 2.97
Railroad service (n=27) 2.61
Transit & local transportation (n=28)
Air service (n=53) 2.63




66 =St.Helens Quotes

Section Quotes

06 Highway signage is desperately needed

66 People are not getting the service they need. People are
not using CC Rider. It's in part because of the availability of
the number of routes. And our population is also
unfamiliar with how to use it.



Quality of Land, Buildings, and Credit n=75

.Q22D. How satisfied are you with the land, buildings, and credit in your chosen city?
B 1- Verydissatisfied [ 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied [ 4 - Very satisfied
0 AVERAGES

Availability of land (n=59)

Availability of building/land loans (n=41)
Cost of building/land loans (n=42)

)

)

)

(
Cost of land (n=57 1.88
Cost of commercial buildings (n=49 1.90
( 1.71

Availability of commercial buildings (n=56




o 66 =St.Helens Quotes
Section Quotes

66 They're here but not available. There are commercial
buildings they're just not utilized for commercial use.

@6 We had to to go WAY outside of the county to get a loan for the
purchase of the current building and land. We got an SBA 504
loan out of the region.

@6 It'sjust hard to find any information on commercial buildings.



Quality of Capital Access

n=/5
|.Q22E. How satisfied are you with the capital access in your chosen city?

B 1- Very dissatisfied [l 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied [Jl] 4 - Very satisfied

O

AVERAGES

Adult financial education opportunities (n=33)
Availability of business loans* (n=35)
Availability of start-up loans (n=28)

s (n=9)

Business Oregon’s loan offerings (n=9

*(for businesses 2yrs+)



Quality of Utilities h=75
.Q22F. How satisfied are you with the utilities in your chosen city?

B 1- Verydissatisfied [l 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied || 4 - Very satisfied

(I) AVERAGES
Electric energy supply and reliability (n=73) 348
Water supply and reliability (n=65) 3.18
Electricity cost (n=/2) 2.97
Sewer reliability (n=57) 3.11
Natural gas supply and reliability (n=52) 3.27
Water quality (n=66) 2.62
Natural gas cost (n=49) 3.04
Broadband availability (n=73)
Water costs (n=60) 2.67
Broadband speed & reliability (n=69)
Sewer service cost (n=52) 2.58
Broadband cost (n=69)




o 66 =St.Helens Quotes
Section Quotes

66 St Helens & Scappoose water costs are high. St. Helens
was worse. Price of run off/disposal was really expensive,
based on square footage.

66 Runoff costs have gone up considerably, and are causing big
impacts financially. Would like better explanations for why costs
are so high.

66 City of St. Helens was very helpful with the sewer disaster we
had a bit ago



Quality of Retail and Local Business Support n=75

B 1- Verydissatisfied [l 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied [} 4 - Very satisfied

0 AVERAGES
Businesses supporting other businesses (n=74) 3.19
Customer service (n=/3) 3.07
Citizens supporting local businesses (n=73) 2.96
Feeling of safety and security (n=74) 2.85
Wayfinding signage (n=69) 2.70
Citizens in other Columbia County cities supporting businesses” (n=64) 2.88
Coordinated store hours (n=67) 2.72

Parking (n=73)

Variety of places to eat (n=7/4)
Chambers programs offered (n=55) 2.58

The overall appearance of the area™ (n=/4)

County elected officials and staff supporting businesses (n=58)
City elected officials and staff supporting businesses (n=65)
Variety of businesses (n=74)

The public's awareness of local businesses (n=/1)

State elected officials supporting businesses (n=51

)
Incentives offered for investment in facilities, workers, and/or skills (n=40)




66 | would love downtown St. Helens to be more vibrant.
66 |just don't feel like it's super easy to do business with the city.

66 |don't feel like we are informed on anything at all. We have to
read it through the newspaper. | don't know what they do. It
would be nice to get a "Hey."

66 It's a welcoming business community with attitudes improving

66 Everyone's got everyone's back. We just want stuff to work. We
are all trying to just make it. All in the same boat.



Quality of Government and Regulations n=75
.Q22H. How satisfied are you with government and regulations in your chosen city?

Bl 1- Very dissatisfied ] 2 - Dissatisfied [ 3 - Satisfied || 4 - Very satisfied

(I) AVERAGES
Fire department (n=/1) 3.24
City business fees (n=60) 3.17
Police department (n=7/3) 2.77
Street maintenance (n=7/3)
County business fees (n=50) 2.68
Environmental regulations (n=45) 2.69
County planning and zoning (n=53) 2.53
City code enforcement (n=51)
City planning and zoning (n=57)
County code enforcement (n=44) 2.52




o 66 =St.Helens Quotes
Section Quotes

66 | think the city business fee is fair

06 Need to maintain the city garbage cans better. It's great to have
them but they are overflowing constantly and are becoming a
hindrance.

06 Obviously the city needs to charge fees but feels like there
should be ways to incentivize development.



Quality of Life n=75

.Q22I. How satisfied are you with the quality of life in your chosen city?

B 1- Verydissatisfied [l 2 - Dissatisfied [l 3 - Satisfied || 4 - Very satisfied

Cl) AVERAGES

Volunteer opportunities in the community (n=69) 3.38

A sense of community/belonging (n=74) 3.16

Recreational opportunities (n=72) 3.07
Housing supply (n=72)

Housing costs (n=72) 1.83

Adequate health care facilities nearby (n=73) 1.73
Availability of child care (n=51)

Childcare costs (n=43) 1.84




o 66 =St.Helens Quotes
Section Quotes

66 Opening up the mill for people to walk on is great. Has
enriched a lot of people's lives, getting access to the riverfront.

06

The Port is doing great stuff (referencing tourism assets)

66 We don't have enough living wage jobs and | think that impacts
quality of life.



ldeas & Solutions



Top Economic
Solution Ideas
in Columbia
County

1.Q27. There are
many ways to
support and grow
Columbia County’s
local economy. In
your opinion,
please rank how
important each of
these solutions
could be for
Columbia County's
business

community.
n=/5

TOP 5 REQUESTED ECONOMIC SOLUTIONS
Career technical training (CTE) for high school students (n=7/3
Revitalize downtown areas (n=7/4
More efforts to encourage local shopping (n=74
Advocate for businesses betterin local and state issues (n=73

Develop/restore more commercial buildings (n=/4

)

)

)

)

)

Ensure county processes, regulations, and fees are more business-friendly (n=74)
Develop more housing in the county (n=74)

Better market Columbia County to visitors [outside the county] (n=7/1)

More training, classes, and/or certification opportunities (n=/4)

Develop more recreational attractions [trails, park amenities, etc] (n=74)

Develop more affordable child care options in the county (n=74)

Ensure city processes, regulations, and fees are more business-friendly (n=74)
Create a business mentorship network (n=/5)

Create more 2yrs+ business friendly loan/capital offerings (n=70)

Create more start-up friendly loan/capital offerings (n=/1)
Create innovation centers” (n=75)

More business classes for owners/managers )

)

(

(n=

Create incubators* (n=74

Develop a more shovel-ready land in the county (n=7/3
(

)
Other solutions (n=47)

AVERAGES

4.14
3.85
3.70
3.59
3.55
3.51
3.47
3.44
3.42
3.41

3.19
3.09
3.05
3.89

0.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00



St. Helens TOP 5 REQUESTED

ECONOMIC SOLUTIONS
AVERAGES
CITY  COUNTY

Career technical training (CTE) for high school students (n=23) 4.38 4.14
Revitalize downtown areas (n=23) 3.96 3.85

Develop more affordable childcare options in the county (n=23) 3.91
More efforts to encourage local shopping (n=23) 3.83 3.70

Create more 2yrs+ business friendly loan/capital offerings (n=23) 3.64




Thank You

Have more questions? Contact Sierra Trass
at sierra@columbiacountyoregon.com




